SHARES  

On 29 April 2020, the Shareholders' Meeting granted the Board of Directors, upon 

revocation of the mandate granted to the Board of Directors on 14 July 2016, the power to 

increase the share capital, for payment, for a maximum amount of 1,500,000,000 (one billion 

five hundred million) euros, including any share premium, to be paid within 5 (five) years of 

the date of the resolution, by issuing ordinary shares with no par value, with the same 

characteristics as those in circulation and regular use, excluding the option rights pursuant to

[...]

increased for a nominal amount corresponding to 1/1000 (one thousandth) of the lesser of: 

(i) the value attributed to the ordinary shares of Asset Italia S.p.A., which forms the subject 

of the contribution by the expert appointed for this purpose; and (ii) 1,500,000,000 (one 

billion five hundred million) euros, granting this same Board of Directors – and on its behalf 

the Chairman and the executive Vice Chairman separately – the broadest powers to 

implement and execute the above resolution for the successful conclusion of the transaction. 

In this regard, it should be noted that the Issuer's Board of Directors met on 14 March 2024

[...]

to be exercised by each with a joint signature with one of the other two: 

1. to make equity investments and/or disinvestments in other companies, treasury shares, 

businesses and/or business units, for individual amounts in excess of 1,000,000.00 

euros (one million euros and zero cents) and not exceeding 25,000,000.00 euros 

(twenty-five million euros and zero cents); 

2. to request and sign credit line agreements for amounts not exceeding 25,000,000.00 

euros (twenty-five million euros and zero cents); 

3. to provide endorsements and/or issue – within the limits permitted by the business 

purpose – mortgage guarantees, sureties and/or any other collateral (including on cash, 

securities or shares in the portfolio, including treasury shares) or personal guarantees, 

accessory to the performance of the transactions indicated at points 1 and 2 and for 

amounts not exceeding 25,000,000.00 euros (twenty-five million euros and zero cents); 

to cancel mortgage guarantees, sureties and/or any other collateral or personal 

guarantee issued; 

4. to grant loans, in any form, to investee companies or ones in which the Company 

intends to acquire an equity interest;